

11-5227-CV

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant-Cross Appellee,
v.
CITIGROUP GLOBAL MARKETS INC.,
Defendant-Appellee-Cross Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York
No. 1:11-CV-7387-JSR

**BRIEF OF BETTER MARKETS, INC. AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PRO BONO COUNSEL APPOINTED TO ADVOCATE
FOR AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S ORDER**

Dennis M. Kelleher, Esq.
Stephen W. Hall, Esq.
Katelynn O. Bradley, Esq.
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
Tel: 202-618-6464
Fax: 202-618-6465

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. The district court correctly rejected the proposed settlement because the parties failed to provide an adequate record. That decision must be affirmed so that federal courts can properly fulfill their role as an independent check on settlements that are not fair, adequate, reasonable, or in the public interest.....	7
A. Overview.....	7
B. A district court asked to approve a settlement in an agency enforcement action must determine whether the settlement is fair, adequate, reasonable, and in the public interest.....	9
C. A district court must conduct an <i>independent</i> review of the proposed settlement.....	12
D. To conduct a meaningful and independent evaluation of a proposed settlement, the court must have an adequate record before it.....	13
E. The judicial authority and duty to review settlements and to obtain an adequate record for that purpose is not displaced by the acknowledged power of the executive branch to enforce the law.....	16
F. The district court attempted to create an adequate record, but the parties failed to supply enough credible information to enable a meaningful review of the proposed settlement.....	18

G. The district court’s order should be affirmed because the record lacked an appropriate alternative to admissions or adjudicated facts that would have provided a reliable, credible basis for determining whether the settlement met the standard.....	22
H. The district court’s order should be affirmed also because the record contained so many material gaps, inconsistencies, and ambiguities that the court did not have a sufficient record to determine whether the proposed settlement was fair, adequate, reasonable, or in the public interest.....	27
1. The SEC did not fully discuss or properly calculate the \$160 million disgorgement amount, even after the court specifically asked them to do so.....	29
2. The SEC omitted information necessary to assess the appropriateness of the \$95 million penalty.....	33
a. The SEC erroneously claimed that the statutory maximum penalty is a cap on penalties in settlements and that it is equivalent to disgorgement plus prejudgment interest.....	34
b. The SEC omitted sufficient disclosure of the nature of Citigroup’s offense, Citigroup’s recidivism, and the total investor losses, factors which bear on the penalty amount.....	38
3. The record fails to identify the individuals responsible for the alleged fraud.....	43
CONCLUSION.....	46
CERTIFICATE AS TO WORD COUNT.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bertin v. United States</i> , 478 F.3d 489 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Citizens for a Better Env't v. Gorsuch</i> , 718 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	10
<i>Cromwell Assocs. v. Oliver Cromwell Owners, Inc.</i> , 941 F.2d 107 (2d Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	12, 14
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 654 F.3d 359 (2d Cir. 2011).....	31
<i>FTC v. Circa Direct LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-2172-RMB/AMD (D.N.J. June 13, 2012).....	14, 15
<i>FTC v. Onkyo U.S.A Corp.</i> , No. 95-cv-1378-LFO (D.D.C. Aug. 21, 1995).....	15
<i>FTC v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>FTC v. Verity Int'l, Ltd.</i> , 443 F.3d 48 (2d Cir. 2006).....	31
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	17
<i>In re Cuyahoga Equip. Corp.</i> , 980 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1992).....	10
<i>Janus Films, Inc. v. Miller</i> , 801 F.2d 578 (2d Cir. 1986).....	13

<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Clements</i> , 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993).....	12, 13
<i>Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. Cleveland</i> , 478 U.S. 501 (1986).....	10, 11, 13, 35
<i>Millares Guiraldes de Tineo v. United States</i> , 137 F.3d 715 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883).....	35
<i>National Surety Co. v. Coriell</i> , 289 U.S. 426 (1933).....	14
<i>New York Law Dep’t v. FCC</i> , 984 F. 2d 1209 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	17
<i>Newman v. Stein</i> , 464 F.2d 689 (2d Cir. 1972).....	15, 16
<i>SEC v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 2d 507 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	11, 44
<i>SEC v. Bank of America Corp.</i> , No. 09-cv-6829-JSR (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010).....	24-26
<i>SEC v. Bear, Stearns & Co.</i> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 402 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>SEC v. Brian Stoker</i> , No. 11-cv-7388 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 5, 2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global Markets Inc.</i> , 03-cv-2945-WHP (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2003).....	40
<i>SEC v. Citigroup Global, Markets, Inc.</i> , 1:08-cv-10753 -DAB (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2008).....	40

<i>SEC v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 10-cv-01277-ESH (D.D.C. Oct. 8, 2010).....	38, 39
<i>SEC v. Commonwealth Chem. Sec., Inc.</i> , 574 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1978).....	32
<i>SEC v. DiBella</i> , 587 F.3d 553 (2d Cir. 2009).....	31
<i>SEC v. Fischbach Corp.</i> , 133 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1997).....	29
<i>SEC v. Globus Group, Inc.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2000).....	13
<i>SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-3229-BSJ (S.D.N.Y. July 20, 2010).....	26, 36
<i>SEC v. Haligiannis</i> , 470 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	33
<i>SEC v. J.P. Morgan Sec., LLC</i> , No. 11-cv-4206-RMB (S.D.N.Y. Jun. 29, 2011).....	36, 37
<i>SEC v. Koss Corp.</i> , No. 11-cv-991 (E.D. Wis Oct. 24, 2011).....	15
<i>SEC v. Levine</i> , 881 F.2d 1165 (2d Cir. 1989).....	10, 12
<i>SEC v. McCaskey</i> , No. 98-cv-6153 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2002).....	32, 33
<i>SEC v. Milligan</i> , 436 Fed. Appx. 1 (2d Cir. 2011).....	38
<i>SEC v. Randolph</i> , 736 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1984).....	3, 10, 11

<i>SEC v. Razmilovic</i> , 822 F. Supp. 2d 234 (E.D.N.Y. 2011).....	33
<i>SEC v. Unifund Sal</i> , 910 F.2d 1028 (2d Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>Sys. Fed’n No. 91 v. Wright</i> , 364 U.S. 642 (1961).....	10
<i>United States v. Akzo Coatings of Am.</i> , 949 F.2d 1409 (6th Cir. 1991).....	9
<i>United States v. Cannons Eng’g Corp.</i> , 899 F.2d 79 (1st Cir. 1990).....	12
<i>United States v. Comunidades Unidas Contra la Contaminacion</i> , 204 F.3d 275 (1 st Cir. 2000).....	11
<i>United States v. Hooker Chems. & Plastics Corp.</i> , 540 F. Supp. 1067 (W.D.N.Y. 1982).....	9, 15
<i>United States v. N. Carolina</i> , 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999).....	9, 10, 12, 14
STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 77t(d)(2).....	34, 36
15 U.S.C. § 78u(a).....	26
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES	
<i>In the Matter of Bear, Stearns & Co. Inc.</i> , SEC Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-12310 (May 31, 2006).....	39, 40
<i>In the Matter of Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , SEC Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-12629 (May 7, 2007).....	39
<i>In the Matter of Citigroup Global Markets, Inc.</i> , SEC Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-11869 (Mar. 23, 2005).....	39

<i>In the Matter of Citigroup Inc.,</i> SEC Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-13070 (June 16, 2008).....	40
<i>In the Matter of Citigroup Inc.,</i> SEC Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-11192 (July 28, 2003).....	40
<i>In the Matter of Credit Suisse Alternative Capital,</i> SEC Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-14594 (Oct. 19, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In the Matter of Salomon Smith Barney Inc.,</i> SEC Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-10177 (Apr. 6, 2000).....	39
<i>In the Matter of Smith Barney Fund Management LLC,</i> SEC Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-11935 (May 31, 2005).....	40
<i>In the Matter of The State Bank of India,</i> SEC Admin. Proceeding File No. 3-10643 (Nov. 19, 2001).....	40
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
17 C.F.R. § 230.262.....	19
17 C.F.R. § 230.505.....	19
Citigroup 2012 Second Quarter 10-Q, <i>available at</i> http://www.citigroup.com/citi/investor/data/q1202c.pdf?ieNocache=257	20
Erik Holm & Eric Morath, <i>Ambac Files for Chapter 11</i> , WALL ST. J., Nov. 9, 2010.....	42
FED. R. CIV. P. 16.....	17, 18
FED. R. CIV. P. 56.....	25
FED. R. CIV. P. 65(b).....	25

Jean Eaglesham & Suzanne Kapner, <i>Citigroup to Pay \$285 Million to Settle Fraud Charges</i> , WALL ST. J. (Oct. 20, 2011), available at http://online.wsj.com/article/SB10001424052970204618704576640873051858568.html	24
Jonathan Stempel & Aruna Viswanatha, <i>Citigroup to pay \$285 million to settle fraud case</i> , REUTERS (Oct. 19, 2011), http://www.reuters.com/article/2011/10/19/us-citigroup-sec-idUSTRE79I4TL20111019	24
Letter from Gerald J. Laporte, Chief, Office of Small Business Policy, SEC, to Gail S. Ennis, Counsel for Citigroup Inc. (Oct. 19, 2010).....	19
Letter from Gerald J. Laporte, Chief, Office of Small Business Policy, SEC, to Kevin P. McEnery, Counsel for Citigroup Global Markets Inc. (Dec. 23 2008).....	19
Letter from Gerald J. Laporte, Chief, Office of Small Business Policy, SEC, to Francis P. Barron, Counsel for Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. (May 31, 2006).....	19
Merriam-Webster, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/gross	35
SEC Press Release 2011-214 (Oct. 19, 2011), available at http://sec.gov/news/press/2011/2011-214.htm	20
SEC's Khuzami on Citigroup, Investigations, BLOOMBERG, Oct. 19 2011, available at http://www.bloomberg.com/video/78277766-sec-s-khuzami-on-citigroup-investigations-oct-19.html	20
The Commission's Practice Relating to Reports of Investigations and Statements Submitted to the Commission Pursuant to Section 21(a), Exchange Act Release No. 15,664, [1979 Transfer Binder] Fed. Sec. L. Rep. (CCH) P82,014 (Mar. 21, 1979).....	26
S. Rep. No. 101-337 (1990).....	33
